
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
POWER

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:920
ANSWERED ON:08.08.2013
PROJECTS UNDER RGGVY
Gangaram Shri Awale Jaywant

Will the Minister of POWER be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the actual execution of various projects under the Rajiv Gandhi Grameen Vidyutikaran Yojana (RGGVY) in Madhya Pradesh and the extent of rural electrification carried out under the same; and

(b) the number of rural families to which power is proposed to be made available under the said Scheme in Madhya Pradesh during the next year?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE MINISTRY OF POWER ( SHRI JYOTIRADITYA M. SCINDIA )

(a) & (b) : Under Rajiv Gandhi Grameen Vidyutikaran Yojana (RGGVY), 32 projects (8 projects in X Plan and 24 projects in XI Plan) were sanctioned in Madhya Pradesh covering electrification of 706 un/de-electrified villages (UEV), intensive electrification of 33,724 partially electrified villages (PEV) and release of free electricity connections to 13,98,475 Below Poverty Line (BPL) households.
Cumulatively, as on 30.06.2013, the electrification works in 597 UE villages and 24,744 PE villages have been completed and free electricity connections to 9,76,250 BPL households have been released under RGGVY. The district-wise coverage and achievement of these 32 projects are at Annex-I.

In addition, 20 projects were sanctioned in Madhya Pradesh under Phase-II of RGGVY during 2011-12, covering electrification of 183
UE villages, intensive electrification of 15,635 PE villages and release of free electricity connections to 4,96,714 BPL households.
Cumulatively, as on 30.06.2013, the electrification works in 4 UE villages and 264 PE villages have been completed and free electricity connections to 20,921 BPL households have been released under Phase-II of RGGVY. The scheduled completion time is 24 months from the date of award by the respective Implementing Agency. The district-wise coverage and achievement of these 20 projects are at Annex-II.
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